
 
 

   

Green Line Extension DBE and Workforce Advisory Committee 
Handouts 

November 17, 2022 
2:00 pm – 4:00 pm 

 
Contents 
 

1. Draft of October 2022 DBE & Workforce Advisory Committee Meeting Summary 

2. DBE Progress Report 49 – Civil LMJV 

3. DBE Progress Report 36 – Systems APJV  

4. DBE Progress Report 24 – Franklin O&M Project LSB (No change and not included)  

5. Civil Workforce September Composite – LMJV 

6. Systems Workforce September Composite – APJV 

* We encourage anyone with questions and concerns to reach out directly to the advisory 
members or the co-chairs before the meeting. Committee Co-chairs emails: Ashanti Payne at 
Ashanti.Payne@metc.state.mn.us or Tyler Bishop at Tyler.Bishop@state.mn.us.  

 

mailto:Ashanti.Payne@metc.state.mn.us
mailto:Tyler.Bishop@state.mn.us


 
 

 

Southwest LRT DBE and Workforce Advisory Committee 
Thursday, October 20th, 2022 

2:00 – 4:00 p.m. 
 
 [Handouts] [Presentation] [Great Minds Summary] [US Bank Stadium Equity Plan] 

1. ATTENDEES – Tyler Bishop, Gilbert Odonkor, Ashanti Paine, Elaine Valadez, Jon Tao, Brianne 
Lucio, Dan McConnel, Julie Brekke, John Ophelan, David Davies, Christa Seaberg, Rick Martagon, 
Mike Toney, Mark Bell, Maura Brown, Shelia Olson, Barb Lau, Jason Tintes, Dale Even, Eli 
Brandenburg 

2. GREEN LINE EXTENSION PROJECT UPDATE By David Davies (Slides 3-20)  
a. David shares progress from the Civil Contract work, and shares some phots of various 

areas along the project, including Eden Prairie, Minnetonka, Hopkins, St. Louis Park, etc.  
b. David shares progress updates related to the Systems contract.  

3. DBE ACHEIVEMNT REPORTING 
a. DBE Progress Reports by Jon Tao (Slides 21-22) 

i. Jon shares the DBE achievement as of August 30, 2022. Total DBE % to date 
across all contracts are at 20.3% out of the 15% goal. Progress is good according 
to Jon regarding DBE achievement progress. All Contracts are exceeding their 
goal.  

ii. Jon shares the DBE participation over the progress of the project for the Civil, 
Systems, and Franklin project. 

iii. Jon says all the DBE progress reports are included in the handouts for anyone to 
review.  

b. Civil: LMJV DBE Activities by Christa Seaberg (Slides 23-25) 
i. Christa shares their upcoming DBE activities, which include team meetings with 

individual DBEs regarding the Change Order process and DBE/Subcontractor 
Education Sessions   

ii. Christa shares LMJV’s update on change orders, which was approved at 
$219,082,024 as of 9/15, and DBE job-to-date participation is at 20.76%.  

c. Systems: APJV DBE Activities by Mike Toney and Mark Bell (Slides 26-28) 
i. Mark shares APJV’s one month look ahead, which includes Maintenance of TPSS 

in storage at the Golden Valley Warehouse with Gunner Electric and Public 
Solutions. 

ii. Mark says there has been a new change order for manhole dewatering within 
Construction Segment A and have added Public Solutions for that work. 

iii. Mark shares APJV’s update on change orders, which are approved thru 8/1/22 
at $12,256,997 and DBE job-to-date participation is at 17.4%. 

4. WORKFORCE PARTICIPATION REPORTING  
d. Workforce Participation Reports by Elaine Valadez (Slides 29-34) 



 
 

 

i. Elaine shares the Civil workforce participation percentages. They are sitting at 
71,922 hours for the month of August, with 2,333,516 total hours. To date, 
women are at 8.35% and POCI are at 23.74%. Overall, 0.73% are unspecified.  

ii. Elaine shares the breakdown of workforce participation hours by 
ethnicity/gender for Civil. 

iii. Elaine shares the Civil Workforce Trucking Participation hours where MBE is at 
28,822 hours, ZTS is at 4,482 hours, and Rock-On Trucks is at 2,960 hours. 

iv. Elaine shares the Systems workforce participation percentage. They are sitting 
at 34 hours for the month of August, with a total of 4,150 Hours. To date, 
woman are at 8.07% for women and 14.36% for POCI. They have 0.00% 
unspecified.  

v. Elaine shares the breakdown of workforce participation by ethnicity/gender for 
the Systems contract.   

e. Civil: LMJV Workforce Activities by Christa Seaberg (Slides 35-42) 
i. Christa shares LMJV’s new hires and transfers for the month of September. This 

includes 10 transfers, 6 white males and 4 POCI males. 0 rehires, and 0 new 
hires. 

ii. Christa shares some workforce activities moving forward, which include G.E.A.R. 
up!, a Mentorship program in the field and office of light rail project.  

iii. Christa shares some workforce highlights which include internal LMJV workforce 
meetings, meetings w/ Carpenters Reps, Meetings with MDHR to review efforts 
and participation, workforce appreciation lunch and site visits, BSC mock 
interviews, and more.  

iv. Christa adds some information on Construction Inclusion week, which is this 
week.  

v. Christa shares some pictures from Career Connection Day.  
f. Systems: APJV Workforce Activities by Mike Toney (Slides 43-44) 

i. Mike shares System’s contract workforce activities Updates. This includes the 
following to meet their workforce goal: APJV limited scopes available for craft 
labor through 2022 and continuing to expand their participation with Summit 
Academy and Building Strong Communities, APJV and lower tier subcontractors 
attended CBO Outreach event hosted by LMJV, and more.  

5. LMJV Workforce Plan Presentation 
a. Christa shares the workforce development plan 
b. Christa shares the different things LMJV is doing with MDHR and the Met Council. They 

meet every month prior to the DWAC meeting, review workforce participation and 
address MDHR concerns.  

c. Christa shares information on the respectful workplace and culture of care project site 
visits.  

6. Equity Plan Subcommittee 



 
 

 

a. Ashanti shares some of the key points taken from the Equity plan subcommittee 
meeting.  

b. Ashanti says this subcommittee is not to impose a new workforce plan on this project, 
but to get conversations and ideas on workforce plans on their projects moving forward. 

c. Tyler adds that is not specific to the Southwest light rail but we are looking to identify 
from an industry standpoint where are some consistent pain points that have been 
around for a while that can be addressed and solved, such as workforce availability, 
workforce shortage, etc.  

d. Julie Brekke adds that we can talk about this but what are our action plans going to be? 
She says it was impactful to look at the bottleneck issues that were reviewed a few 
years ago but are still around today. We can move to action and if we start someplace 
than it’ll overcome us just admiring the challenge.  

7. Committee Focus Discussion 
i. Ashanti says we have the opportunity to plan for the 2023 construction season, 

and more specifically this committee has the opportunity to plan for it.  
ii. Ashanti says he spoke with Tyler on how they could be more strategic on how 

they operate moving forward, and also not dismissing on the reporting. 
iii. Ashanti also asks the committee how we are going to conduct meetings through 

the winter. Should we take off December and February and April, and do every-
other-month meetings.  

iv. Ashanti adds we could also get updates from the subcommittee during that 
time as well. 

v. Christa says we should do month-to-month next year and take December off. 
She says there is a lot going on that we can discuss going over winter, such as 
updates from the systems project and civil project, BSC updates, etc.  

vi. Julie adds that she agrees to that idea and that there are two initiatives: one 
recasting the structure of this meeting, and two, we have a new subcommittee 
that needs structure as well. 

vii. Ashanti says we have two proposed options: we take a break in December and 
utilize that time for planning and how we want to proceed with the 
subcommittee and how to plan the structure for the committee. The other 
proposal is meeting every other month.  

viii. Barb Lau proposes they send out an email with these two options so they have 
time to think about and decide. 

ix. Ashanti agrees and that they will email out the proposal and get feedback on 
which option to chose that way.  

8. ADJOURN  
a. Ashanti adjourns the meeting at 4:03 PM.  



 
 

 

Next Scheduled Meeting: October 20th, 2022 from 2:00 – 4:00 pm and will be 
virtual. 

 



Prime : Lunda/ CS McCrossan Joint Venture
Date as of: 09/30/2022

Pay App 49

DBE Name
Gender/
Ethnicity

Scope
Original DBE Bid 

Commitment
Current Contract 

Value
Contract Changes 

to Date³
Total Previously 

Billed 
Billed This Month

DBE 
Billed to Date

DBE
Paid to Date

AMT Unpaid¹

Airfresh Industries F/W Portable Toilets (Sub to LMJV) $250,000 $250,000 $0 $279,660 $24,898 $304,558 $278,956 $704
Airfresh Industries F/W Portable Toilets (Sub to Egan) Not listed $50,000 $50,000 $12,500 $667 $13,167 $12,500 $0
All Phase Contracting F/W Furnish & Install Manholes $2,094,827 $2,094,827 $0 $3,186,727 $194,656 $3,381,383 $3,027,391 $159,336
AM-TEC Designs F/W Stair Tower Fabrication $185,460 $185,460 $0 $0 $0
AM-TEC Designs F/W Structural Steel Not listed $5,215,456 $5,215,456 $2,786,647 $2,786,647 $2,647,315 $139,332
B & L Supply, INC M/B Materials $2,150,695 $2,150,695 $0 $857,927 $857,927 $815,031 $42,896
Biffs INC. F/W Temporary Facilities $180,000 $180,000 $0 $14,475 $14,475 $13,751 $724
Big G Tech Support, LLC M/B IT, Mobilizing, Construction Trailer Not listed $1,411,338 $1,411,338 $1,411,338 $1,411,338 $1,340,771 $70,567

Blackstone Contractors, LLC F/W
Block Walls, Retaining Wall, and Historic Masonry 
Wall $9,999,573 $9,999,573 $0 $3,092,814 $289,344 $3,382,158 $2,938,174 $154,641

Boys Contracting (DBA Water 
Products) F/W

Bridge & Wall Materials, Tunnel Drain Piping (sub 
to LMJV) $234,192 $234,192 $0 $0 $0 $0

Boys Contracting (DBA Water 
Products) F/W

Bridge & Wall Materials, Tunnel Drain Piping (Sub 
to Minger) Not listed $900,000 $900,000 $754,690 $754,690 $716,956 $37,734

Carlo Lachmansingh Sales INC M/AS Materials $178,475 $178,475 $0 $15,632 $15,632 $15,632 $0
Casillas Glass, LLC M/H Glazing $1,409,324 $1,409,324 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Central MN Sawing LLC F/W Concrete Sawing Not listed $100,000 $100,000 $80,532 $80,532 $75,887 $4,644
Chippewa Wood Products F/W Noise Wall Lumber $152,926 $152,926 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CI Utilities LLC M/H Electrical Work (Sub to LMJV) Not listed $6,590 $6,590 $6,590 $6,590 $6,590 $0
CI Utilities LLC M/H Electrical Work (Sub to Egan) $160,150 $160,150 $0 $28,820 $28,820 $27,379 $1,441
Courtland LLC F/W Paint Materials (Sub to Rainbow) $1,102,833 $1,102,833 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Courtland LLC F/W Paint Materials (Sub to Lunda) Not listed $36,379 $36,379 $2,612,417 $2,612,417 $2,612,417 $0
Crocus Hill Electric CO F/W Electrical Materials $1,572,089 $1,572,089 $0 $180,450 $180,450 $180,450 $0
Dionne Construction INC. M/B Landscaping $930,429 $51,982 ($878,447) $51,982 $51,982 $49,382 $2,599
Donovan Enterprises, INC. F/W Trucking $2,061,599 $2,061,599 $0 $890,466 $890,466 $845,943 $44,523

E & J Rebar INC F/W
Steel Erection, Concrete Reinforcement, and 
Railing Installation (sub to LMJV) $14,638,950 $14,638,950 $0 $10,941,559 $508,231 $11,449,791 $10,394,481 $547,078

E & J Rebar INC F/W
Steel Erection, Concrete Reinforcement, and 
Railing Installation (sub to Lunda) $5,910,000 $5,910,000 $0 $4,501,430 $4,501,430 $4,206,555 $294,875

Eastern Rail Corporation M/H Furnish Rail Suppliers $20,500,000 $20,500,000 $0 $19,606,636 $139,274 $19,745,910 $18,626,304 $980,332
E-CON-PLACER INC M/NA Concrete Pumping $225,000 $500,000 $275,000 $613,675 $613,675 $611,770 $1,906
Exterior Building Services, INC. (DBA 
EBS) F/W Waterproofing & Air Barrier $137,125 $137,125 $0 $6,850 $6,850 $6,508 $343
Gestra Engineering INC. M/AS Geotech and Settlement monitoring Not listed $659,526 $659,526 $472,378 $472,378 $448,759 $23,619
Gunnar Electric, INC F/W Electrical Work $4,977,696 $4,977,696 $0 $2,688,241 $102,382 $2,790,623 $2,553,767 $134,474
Hanson Custom Crushing INC F/W Concrete Crushing $593,422 $593,422 $0 $591,970 $0 $591,970 $562,371 $29,599
Hirschmugl, Heine & Associates, 
INC. F/W Engineering Services Not listed $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,115,873 $10,800 $1,126,673 $1,114,652 $1,221
IMO Consulting Group M/H Pre and Post-Condition Surveys $757,986 $6,349,986 $5,592,000 $8,521,164 $207,863 $8,729,027 $7,924,106 $597,058

Civil DBE Progress Report



DBE Name
Gender/
Ethnicity

Scope
Original DBE Bid 

Commitment
Current Contract 

Value
Contract Changes 

to Date³
Total Previously 

Billed 
Billed This Month

DBE 
Billed to Date

DBE
Paid to Date

AMT Unpaid¹

Intelligent Unmanned Aircraft 
System & Integration M/AP Drone Services Not listed $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $0
J&L Jobsite Solutions F/W Office Janitorial Services Not listed $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,025,498 $1,025,498 $613,465 $412,034
JL Theis, INC F/W Brick Pavers $493,563 $493,563 $0 $77,426 $77,426 $434,314 ($356,888)
Joe Mullin Trucking, INC M/NA Haul Aggregates $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $280,885 $280,885 $280,885 $0
Lanier Steel Products, INC F/W Materials $2,894,218 $2,894,218 $0 $3,099,358 $3,099,358 $3,099,358 $0
M & J Trucking CO, LLC F/W Trucking Not listed $40,000 $40,000 $2,048 $2,048 $1,945 $102
Mac's Roll-Off Service, INC F/W Dumpster Service $250,000 $350,000 $100,000 $484,287 $22,056 $506,343 $483,559 $727
Mavo Concrete Sawing INC M/NA Concrete Sawing Not listed $25,676 $25,676 $0 $0 $0
MBE INC M/AP Trucking $37,500,000 $37,500,000 $0 $44,320,231 $1,460,080 $45,780,311 $44,320,231 ($0)
Midwest Window Systems, LLC M/B Metal Ceiling $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0 $465,260 $465,260 $441,997 $23,263
Modern Electrical Solutions, INC F/AP Electrical Work $277,743 $277,743 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
On Call Pavement Sweeping INC F/W Sweeping $517,000 $700,000 $183,000 $1,025,874 $44,965 $1,070,839 $969,406 $56,469
Pete's Water & Sewer, INC. M/NA Utility Contracting (sub to Northern Lines) Not listed $114,600 $114,600 $43,844 $43,844 $41,651 $2,192
Pete's Water & Sewer, INC. M/NA Utility Contracting (sub to CS McCrossan) $13,544,173 $16,297,491 $2,753,318 $13,387,312 $13,387,312 $12,715,139 $672,173

Pine Waterproofing and Sealant F/W Waterproofing Services Not listed $479,004 $479,004 $7,976 $93,010 $100,986 $7,577 $399
Povolny Specialties, INC F/W Electrical Equipment $628,839 $628,839 $0 $1,064,377 $1,064,377 $1,013,220 $51,157
Princess Trucking, INC (DBA PTI) F/W Trucking Beams $89,500 $89,500 $0 $64,100 $64,100 $64,100 $0
Procellis Technology, INC. M/B Electrical Equipment Supply (Sub to Egan) $208,426 $208,426 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Procellis Technology, INC. M/B Electrical Furnish & install (Sub to Egan) $97,807 $97,807 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Solutions Group, INC. F/W Public Involvement $675,000 $3,913,062 $3,238,062 $5,322,582 $237,233 $5,559,815 $5,047,453 $275,129
Reiner Contracting INC F/W Sawcutting $133,508 $133,508 $0 $84,147 $1,737 $85,884 $80,761 $3,386
Restoration & Construction Serv. A/M Pavement & Gutter Not listed $1,121,503 $1,121,503 $817,360 $817,360 $776,492 $40,868
Rock On Trucks, LLC F/W Trucking (Sub to Railworks/Delta) Not listed $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $836,269 $76,129 $912,397 $794,456 $41,812
Rock On Trucks, LLC F/W Trucking (Sub to Northern Lines) Not listed $40,000 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
R Olson Trucking, LLC M/NA Trucking $1,295,000 $0 ($1,295,000) $0 $0 $0 $0
Safety Signs F/W Traffic Control, Install Signs (Sub to LMJV) $5,285,318 $7,644,782 $2,359,464 $10,983,289 $10,983,289 $10,556,066 $427,223
Safety Signs F/W Traffic Control, Install Signs (sub to Egan) $70,880 $70,880 $0 $53,071 $2,470 $55,541 $50,417 $2,654
Skyview Construction CO LLC F/W Turf Establishment Materials $795,000 $795,000 $0 $200,545 $200,545 $190,517 $10,027
Standard Contracting, INC F/W Temporary Erosion Maintenance $7,800,000 $8,719,711 $919,711 $8,773,357 $137,414 $8,910,772 $8,428,319 $345,038
Stonebrook Fence, INC F/W Fence $4,945,023 $5,354,971 $409,948 $3,282,104 $240,163 $3,522,266 $3,139,918 $142,186
Sun Mechanical INC F/W Mechanical $4,546,000 $4,661,000 $115,000 $3,331,427 $3,331,427 $3,042,983 $288,444
Tegan Marketing, INC. F/W Building Material Supply $1,206,229 $1,206,230 $1 $64,609 $64,609 $64,609 $0
Trackworks LLC F/W Railroad Flagging $1,925,000 $951,652 ($973,348) $951,652 $951,652 $936,482 $15,170
Zaczkowski Trucking Serv.(ZTS) F/W Trucking $650,000 $1,500,000 $850,000 $1,521,905 $5,813 $1,527,718 $1,445,810 $76,095

Original DBE Bid 
Commitment

Current Contract 
Value

Contract Changes 
to Date³

Total Previously 
Billed 

Billed This Month
DBE 

Billed to Date
DBE

Paid to Date
AMT Unpaid¹

Totals : 158,530,978$           185,982,758$           27,451,780$          166,897,236$        3,799,184$          170,696,420$        161,097,929$      5,799,306$         

Revised Contract 
Amount: 

Total Contract 
Billed to Date: 

% of Contract 
Billed to Date

DBE Goal
LMJV DBE 

Commitment
Current DBE %²

1,018,914,600$        824,422,359$        80.91% 16.0% 16.17% 20.70%
² Based on "Total DBE Billed to Date" / "Total Contract Billed to Date"
³ Red text in this column indicates reductions to the contract. Green text indicates additions to the contracts. These colors indicate changes from the previous month's DBE Progress Report

¹ AMT Unpaid excludes the billed amount this month and reflects "Total Previously Billed" less "DBE Paid to Date". This 
may be due to retainage withheld or disputed invoice amounts.

Gender/ Ethnicity Legend
M: Male  F: Female AP: Asian Pacific Islander  AS: Asian Subcontinent        B:



Prime : Aldridge Parsons A Joint Venture (APJV)
Date as of: 09/30/2022

Pay App 36

DBE Name
Gender/
Ethnicity

Scope
Original DBE Bid 

Commitment
Current Contract 

Value
Contract Changes 

to Date³
Total Previously 

Billed 
Billed This Month

DBE 
Billed to Date

DBE
Paid to Date

AMT Unpaid¹

AirFresh Industries F/W Portable Toilets -$                           19,200$                     19,200$                  916$                       916$                     763$                     153$                    
B & L Supply, INC M/B Materials 2,000,000$               1,947,463$                (52,537)$                 1,040,179$            433,280$                1,473,459$          600,829$             439,350$             
Bald Eagle Erectors INC M/NA Installatoin of Reinforcing Steel -$                           130,402$                   130,402$                -$                        -$                      -$                     
Big G Tech Support, LLC M/B IT, Mobilizing, Construction Trailer 1,000,000$               281,131$                   (718,869)$              281,131$                281,131$             281,131$             -$                     
Carlo Lachmansingh Sales INC M/AS Materials 1,062,000$               1,341,390$                279,390$                731,379$                731,379$             731,379$             -$                     
DDE Inc. dba Generation Cable Co. F/W Cable Supply 3,600,000$               4,021,317$                421,317$                4,035,069$            4,035,069$          4,035,069$          -$                     
Dione Construction M/B Landscaping 785,000$                   343,849$                   (441,151)$              7,900$                    7,900$                  7,505$                  395$                    
Elite Fiber Optics A/M Fiber Optic Cable Supply -$                           3,309,723$                3,309,723$            513,015$                529$                       513,544$             459,905$             53,110$               
Gunnar Electric, INC F/W TPSS Furnish and Install 17,676,000$             20,666,693$              2,990,693$            9,164,172$            5,040$                    9,169,212$          8,408,276$          755,896$             
IMO Consulting H/M Pre and Post Construction Surveys -$                           300,000$                   300,000$                17,310$                  17,310$                17,310$                -$                     
Mac's Roll Off Service Inc F/W Dumpster Service -$                           3,000$                       3,000$                    315$                       315$                     315$                     -$                     
MBE Inc. M/AP Trucking & Aggregates -$                           660,800$                   660,800$                1,218$                    1,218$                  1,218$                  -$                     
Moltron Builders M/B Construction Labor -$                           163,100$                   163,100$                -$                        -$                      -$                      -$                     
Public Solutions Group, INC. F/W Public Involvement 250,000$                   250,000$                   -$                        99,526$                  6,481$                    106,007$             93,046$                6,481$                 
Topline Advertising, Inc. F/W Furnishing and Installing Signs 327,285$                   327,285$                

Original DBE Bid 
Commitment

Current Contract 
Value

Contract Changes 
to Date³

Total Previously 
Billed 

Billed This Month
DBE 

Billed to Date
DBE

Paid to Date
AMT Unpaid¹

Totals : 26,373,000$             33,765,353$             7,392,353$            15,892,130$          445,330$               16,337,460$        14,636,746$        1,255,385$         

Revised Contract 
Amount: 

Total Contract 
Billed to Date: 

% of Contract 
Billed to Date

DBE Goal
APJV DBE 

Commitment
Current DBE %²

206,667,997$           93,779,105$          45.38% 12.0% 12.19% 17.42%

¹ AMT Unpaid excludes the billed amount this month and reflects "Total Previously Billed" less "DBE Paid to Date". This may be due to retainage withheld or disputed invoice amounts.

² Based on "Total DBE Billed to Date" / "Total Contract Billed to Date"
³ Red text in this column indicates reductions to the contract. Green text indicates additions to the contracts. These colors indicate changes from the previous month's DBE Progress Report

Systems DBE Progress Report

Gender/ Ethnicity Legend
M: Male      F: Female AP: Asian Pacific Islander           AS: Asian Subcontinent        B:

Black        H: Hispanic         W: White NA: Native American  



11/7/2022 
 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
540 Fairview Ave. N, Suite 201 • St. Paul, MN 55104 • Tel 651.539.1100 

MN Relay 711 or 1.800.627.3529  Toll Free 1.800.657.3704  Fax 651.296.9042  mn.gov/mdhr 
 

 
 

LUNDA / C.S. McCROSSAN, Joint Venture 
 

Green Line LRT Extension (“Southwest LRT”) 
Civil Construction 

Project No. 15P307A 
 

TOTAL HOURS 
 

November 17, 2022 Meeting 
 

(September 2022 Report) 
 
September 2022: 
 
Total Hours People of Color & POCI%* Women Hours Women% 
 Indigenous People 
  Hours 
66,532 16,764 25.2% 6,457 9.71%  
 
 Women of Color = 1,972 (2.96%) 
 Race/Ethnicity Not Specified - 601 (0.9%) 

 
 
Project to Date: 
(12/2018 – 9/30/2022) 
 
Total Hours POCI Hours POCI% Women Hours Women % 
 2,401,320 570,955 23.78% 201,446 8.39% 
 
 Women of Color = 62,327 (2.6%) 
 Race/Ethnicity Not Specified = 17,660 (0.74%) 

 
 
Goals on Project: 
 POCI 32% 
 Women  20% 
 
* POCI - People of Color & Indigenous People 



11/7/2022 
 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
540 Fairview Ave. N, Suite 201 • St. Paul, MN 55104 • Tel 651.539.1100 

MN Relay 711 or 1.800.627.3529  Toll Free 1.800.657.3704  Fax 651.296.9042  mn.gov/mdhr 
 

 
 

Aldridge-Parsons Joint Venture 
 

Green Line LRT Extension (“Southwest LRT”) 
Systems Construction 

Project No. 17P000 
 

TOTAL HOURS 
 

November 17, 2022 Meeting 
 

(September 2022 Report) 
 
September 2022: 
 
Total Hours People of Color & POCI%* Women Hours Women% 
 Indigenous People 
  Hours 
428 55 12.85% 106 24.7%
  
 
 Women of Color = 0 (0%) 
 Race/Ethnicity Not Specified = 0 (0%) 

 
 
Project to Date: 
(7/2020 – 9/30/2022) 
 
Total Hours POCI Hours POCI% Women Hours Women % 
 4,578 651 14.22% 441 9.63% 
 
 Women of Color = 0 (0%) 
 Race/Ethnicity Not Specified = 0 (0%) 

 
 
Goals on Project: 
 POCI 32% 
 Women  20% 
 



11/7/2022 
 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
540 Fairview Ave. N, Suite 201 • St. Paul, MN 55104 • Tel 651.539.1100 

MN Relay 711 or 1.800.627.3529  Toll Free 1.800.657.3704  Fax 651.296.9042  mn.gov/mdhr 
 

* POCI - People of Color & Indigenous People 


	0-20221117_DWAC_Handout-Contents_Final
	1-20221017_DWAC_Minutes
	2-20221117_DBE-PR_Civil_PA49
	2-20221117_DBE-PR_Systems_PA36
	R-Lunda-McCrossan-Monthly Composite-[11-17-2022 mtg]- September 2022
	R-APJV-Monthly Composite-[11-17-2022 mtg]-September 2022

